

No. 18-70144

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITE HERE LOCAL 11
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1042

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Findings of fact and procedural history.....	2
A. Background: The Board orders a remedy for Smoke House’s unfair labor practices, and the Court enforces.....	2
B. The parties litigate the amounts owed under the Board’s 2006 Order in compliance proceedings.....	4
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	4
Standard of review	5
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
The Board’s 2006 Order does not provide for back payments to the Welfare Fund, and could not be modified to add such payments in compliance proceedings	7
A. The language of a Board order establishes the remedy in a particular case; compliance proceedings cover implementation of, but not challenge to, the remedy	8
B. The 2006 Order does not provide for Welfare Fund payments	10
1. Language and practice support the Board’s reading	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Local 11 mistakes the issue and fails to honor the post-enforcement posture of the case.....	16
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1849 Sedgwick Realty LLC,</i> 337 NLRB 245 (2001)	13,17
<i>Ace Green, LLC,</i> 356 NLRB 754 (2011)	13
<i>Achilles Construction Co.,</i> 290 NLRB 240 (1988)	19
<i>Antonino’s Restaurant,</i> 246 NLRB 833 (1979)	12
<i>Automotive Engineering Co.,</i> 317 NLRB No. 71 (1995)	13,14
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB,</i> 365 U.S. 651 (1961).....	17
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo, Inc.,</i> 299 NLRB 989 (1990)	13
<i>Coletti Color Prints, Inc.,</i> 204 NLRB 647 (1973)	9,10
<i>Dahl Fish Co.,</i> 299 NLRB 413 (1990)	8,9
<i>Designed Fire Systems, Inc.,</i> 303 NLRB No. 71 (1991)	13
<i>Ferro Mechanical Corp.,</i> 249 NLRB 669 (1980)	13
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black & Co.,</i> 318 NLRB 996 (1995)	11,14,17,18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Hannah & Sons Construction Co.</i> , 341 NLRB No. 58, 2004 WL 587071 (2004)	9,21
<i>Harding Glass Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 985 (1995)	13
<i>Hen House Market No. 3</i> , 175 NLRB 596, 597 (1969)	13
<i>J.R.R. Realty Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 473 (1991)	19
<i>Kraft Plumbing & Heating, Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 891 (1980)	12,14,15
<i>Kenmore Contracting Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1988)	11
<i>Lafayette Grinding Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 832 (2002)	13
<i>Lou's Produce, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1194 (1992)	12,14
<i>Master Iron Craft Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 1087 (1988)	19
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear & Throat Hosp.</i> , 280 NLRB 113 (1986)	11
<i>Merryweather Optical Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1213 (1979)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>McKenzie Engineering Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 473 (1998)	12
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	9,21
<i>Mohawk Steel Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1193 (1988)	19
<i>NLRB v. JLL Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 325 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. 2009)	3,20
<i>NLRB v. Nat'l Med. Hosp. of Compton</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990)	5,7
<i>NLRB v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	8
<i>Rappazzo Elec. Co.</i> , 281 NLRB 471 (1986)	13
<i>Roman Iron Works, Inc.</i> 292 NLRB 1292 (1989)	19
<i>Ron Tirapelli Ford, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 576, 581 (1991)	13
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 893 (2005)	12
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9,20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Shawnee Ready-Mix Concrete & Asphalt Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 88 (2015)	13,14
<i>Starco Farmers Market</i> , 237 NLRB 373 (1978)	13
<i>Stone Boat Yard</i> , 264 NLRB 981 (1982)	11,14
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Triple A Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 409 (1994)	12,14,15
<i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	21
<i>Virginia Mason Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Willis Roof Consulting, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 280 (2010)	9
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	8
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	1
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.52-.59	8
